

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

Digitally
signed by
ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2025.09.10
12:31:52
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11469 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 1594 OF 2004

Sukhdeosingh Shivraj Singh (since deceased)	
Thr. Lrs. Smt. Gyanwati Devi Sukhdeo Singh & Ors	...Applicants
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN	
Sukhdeosingh Shivraj SinghPetitioner
Versus	
Sukhdei Pancham & Ors	...Respondents

Adv. Hemanshu Vyas a/w. Mr. Suraj Shetye i/b. Adv. Hetal Patel for the Applicants

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 9th SEPTEMBER 2025

PC.:

1. At the outset learned advocate for the Applicants seeks leave to delete the Respondent Nos. 1 and 5 from the array of the Respondents. It is pointed out from the averments in the Application that legal heirs of the Respondent No. 1 are already on record as Respondent Nos. 2(a) to 4, 6 and 7. It is further pointed out that as far as Respondent No. 5 is concerned, she has expired and she was never residing with the original tenant, being married daughter, and sufficient attempts are made to find out the names of her legal heirs. For these reasons, request is made to delete the Respondent Nos. 1 and 5.

2. Considering the statements made on behalf of the Applicants, they are permitted to delete the Respondent Nos. 1 and 5 at their risk. Amendment to be carried out during the course of the day.
3. This is an Application for bringing legal heirs of the sole Petitioner on record. There is a delay in filing the Application.
4. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 07/10/2025.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)